rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend assumptions.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

102

44. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts  (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions

with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance

contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the

ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to changes in

assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

 As at 31 December 2019

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term

life insurance contract

liabilities Impact on equity

Impact of assumption

change as a percentage of

relevant gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (21,281) 21,281 -2.24%

 -25 basis points 23,011 (23,011) 2.42%

Mortality rates +10% 1,905 (1,905) 0.20%

 -10% (1,889) 1,889 -0.20%

Morbidity rates +10% 16,096 (16,096) 1.69%

 -10% (16,543) 16,543 -1.74%

Surrender rates +10% (1,512) 1,512 -0.16%

 -10% 1,822 (1,822) 0.19%

Expenses +10% 6,803 (6,803) 0.72%

 -10% (6,803) 6,803 -0.72%

Policy dividend +5% 16,858 (16,858) 1.77%

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

103

44. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

 As at 31 December 2018

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term

life insurance contract

liabilities Impact on equity

Impact of assumption

change as a percentage of

relevant gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points  (17,662)  17,662  -2.12%

 -25 basis points 19,057 (19,057) 2.29%

Mortality rates +10% 2,133 (2,133) 0.26%

 -10%  (2,115)  2,115  -0.25%

Morbidity rates +10%  11,790  (11,790) 1.42%

 -10%  (12,084)  12,084  -1.45%

Surrender rates +10%  (1,145)  1,145  -0.14%

 -10%  1,423  (1,423) 0.17%

Expenses +10%  6,211  (6,211) 0.75%

 -10%  (6,211) 6,211 -0.75%

Policy dividend +5%  15,911  (15,911) 1.91%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are

actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to

demonstrate potential risk and the assumption that interest rates move in an identical fashion.

(b) Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claim development

experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claims handling costs,

[…]

1,275,614   4,969   1,982   1,282,565

Insurance contract liabilities  919,456   -  215   919,671

Investment contract liabilities  62,255   -  -  62,255

Policyholders’ deposits  70  -  -  70

Bonds payable  13,985   -  -  13,985

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   75,075   -  -  75,075

Others  73,776   1,187   463   75,426

  1,144,617   1,187   678   1,146,482

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign

currency exchange rates with all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact

on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive monetary

assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rates of USD and

HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the

ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,

variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2019

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 223 506

USD and HKD - 5% (223) (506)

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2018

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5%  174   255

USD and HKD - 5%  (174)  (255)

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

110

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest

rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

[…]

interest rate risks are financial instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity analysis
below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s profit
before tax and equity when RMB interest rate changes.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

112

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to interest

rate risk mainly include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-

sale financial assets. The following tables show the pre-tax impact on profit (fair value change

on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-trading bonds combined

with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

  31 December 2019

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  (24) (5,619)

-50 basis points  22 5,732

  31 December 2018

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points   (44)  (5,695)

-50 basis points   43   6,272

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair
value of available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profit and equity
due to change in interest income or expense arising from floating-rate financial instruments
as at the balance sheet dates.

  31 December 2019

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  76 76

-50 basis points  (76) (76)

  31 December 2018

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points   101   101

-50 basis points   (101)  (101)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

113

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),